

No. 38341-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

09 JUN 13 AM 10:58

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY *[Signature]*
DEPUTY

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND WAREHOUSE UNION,
LOCAL 23,

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

PORT OF TACOMA and INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE
AND WAREHOUSE UNION, LOCAL 22,

Defendants/Respondents

Respondent
BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/~~APPELLANT~~ INTERNATIONAL
LONGSHORE AND WAREHOUSE UNION, LOCAL 22

Don Clocksin
Attorney for Defendant/
Respondent ILWU, Local 22

Don Clocksin Law Offices
407 Adams St SE, Suite 206
Olympia, WA 98501
Telephone: (360) 352-4115
Facsimile: (360) 352-4394
WSBA # 4370

PM 1-12-09

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY1

ISSUES BEFORE THE COURT2

COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. The Public Employment Relations Commission Has
 Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over This Dispute.....5

 II. Dismissal Of Local 23’s Complaint To Enforce and
 Confirm Arbitration Award Was Appropriate
 Because the Trial Court Lacked Subject Matter
 Jurisdiction.....6

 III. Dismissal Of Local 23’s Complaint Should Be
 Affirmed Because Enforcement Of the Arbitrator’s
 Award Is Against Public Policy.....6

 IV. The Doctrine Of Unconscionability Bars
 Enforcement of the Arbitrator’s Award.....12

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases:

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>A & M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 3d 473 (1982)..... | 13 |
| <i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004) | 13 |
| <i>Auto Workers Local 1519 v. Rockwell International Corp.</i> , 619 F.2d 580 (6 th Cir. 1980)..... | 9 |
| <i>E. Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 531 U. S. 57, 121 S. Ct. 462, 148 L. Ed. 354 (2000)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24, 68 S. Ct. 847, 92 L. Ed. 744 (1945) | 7,11 |
| <i>Income Props. Inv. Corp., v. Trefethen</i> , 155 Wash. 493, 284 P. 782 (1930)..... | 14 |
| <i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores</i> <i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores</i> , 328 F.3d 1165 (9 th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. den.</i> 540 U. S. 1160, 124 S. Ct. 1169, 157 L. Ed.2d 1204 (2004)..... | 12 |
| <i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Washington Employers, Inc.</i> , 557 F.2d 1345 (9 th Cir. 1977)..... | 7 |
| <i>ILWU Local 32 v. PMA</i> , 773 F.3d 1012 (9 th Cir. 1985)..... | 9 |
| <i>Kitsap County Deputy Sheriff's Guild v. Kitsap County</i> , 140 Wn. App.2nd 516, 165 P.3d 1266 (Div. II, 2007)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> 111 Wn.App. 446, 45 P.3d. 594 (Div. III, 2002) | 13 |
| <i>Muschany v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 49, 66, 65 S.Ct. 442, 89 L.Ed. 744 (1945)..... | 2,7,11 |

United Paperworkers Int'l. Union v. Misco, Inc., 484 U. S. 29,
108 S. Ct. 364, 98 L. Ed.2d 286 (1987).....8

Thisius v. Sealander, 26 Wn.2d 810, 175 P.2d 619 (1946).....13

W. R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759, 461 U.S. 757,
103 S.Ct. 2177, 76 L.Ed.2d 298 (1967).....2,7,8,11

Statutes and Regulations:

RCW 36.28.010.....10

RCW 41.56.010.....11

RCW 53.18.015.....11

WAC 391-35-001.....12

WAC 391-35-020(1)(b).....11

9 U.S.C., Sec. 2 (2000) Federal Arbitration Act.....13

Administrative Decisions:

Port of Seattle, Decision 6181 (PORT 1998).....12

Port of Tacoma, Decision 10093 (PORT 2008).....4

Seattle School District, Decision 5220 (PECB 1995)..... 12

Other Authorities:

*The Developing Labor Law: The Board, the Courts and the
National Labor Relations Act*, Higgins, Ed. (5th Ed. 2006).....7, 9

Elkouri & Elkouri, *How Arbitration Works*, (6th Ed. 2003)7

Restatement of the Law (Second) of Contracts, §208
(American Law Institute, 1981)..... 13
